

NOS. 24-394 and 24-396

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Oklahoma

**BRIEF OF COLORADO AND 17 STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

SHANNON STEVENSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Shannon.Stevenson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

RUSSELL D. JOHNSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

JOE PETERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

ABBY CHESTNUT  
Assistant Solicitor General

DAYNA ZOLLE HAUSER  
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for the State of Colorado*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Charter schools are public, governmental entities. ....	4
A. The core aspects of charter schools confirm their public nature.....	5
B. Charter schools’ incorporation and charter contracts confirm their public status. ....	10
C. Petitioners and their amici mischaracterize the history of charter schools.....	14
D. Even if private entities could become charter schools, such schools would be pervasively entwined with the State.....	18
II. States have the discretion to create participatory <i>public</i> institutions.....	21
A. States are free to structure their governmental entities as they see fit.....	21
B. States’ discretion includes creating public school choices, private choices, or both—as they see fit.....	24

III. A broad ruling would disrupt charter schools across the country and likely force thousands of schools to close.....	26
A. States’ education funding policies rely on charter schools’ <i>constitutional</i> status as public schools.....	27
B. Private markets have invested billions in reliance on charter schools’ public status. ....	30
C. The harms alleged by Petitioners and their amici are fictional.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX – LIST OF STATE STATUTES.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acad. of Charter Sch. v. Adams Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 32 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019).....	26
<i>Araujo v. Bryant</i> , 283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999) .....	12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	23
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	8, 14, 24
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Educ. v. Brannberg</i> , 525 P.3d 290 (Colo. 2023) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 658 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2022) .....	29
<i>Council for Better Educ., Inc. v. Glass</i> , No. 23-CI-0020, 2023 WL 11987862 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Dec. 11, 2023).....	29
<i>Council of Organizations &amp; Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997) .....	27, 28
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	5, 7, 20, 26

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Eidson v. S.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 906 S.E.2d 345 (S.C. 2024).....	30
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 428 P.3d 1143 (Wash. 2018) .....	29
<i>Everson v. Bd of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	10
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	8
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	23
<i>Iberville Par. Sch. Bd. v. La. State Bd. of Elementary &amp; Secondary Educ.</i> , 248 So. 3d 299 (La. 2018) .....	28
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 355 P.3d 1131 (Wash. 2015) .....	29
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4, 10, 26
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	2
<i>Mamas de DPS, LLC v. Denver Public Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , Case No. 24CV33951 (Denver Dist. Ct.).....	30
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	22

<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016).....	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) .....	14
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	27
<i>Rendell–Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	18
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents &amp; Teachers v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1148 (Ohio 2006).....	28
<i>Wisc. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	21
<b>Statutes and Session Laws</b>	
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-3.25g (2024) .....	9
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27A-2(a)(2) (2024).....	3
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27A-2(c) (2024).....	17
1991 Minn. Laws 1124 .....	16
1992 Cal. Stat. 3756 .....	17
1993 Colo. Sess. Laws 1051.....	17
1997 Colo. Sess. Laws 400.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 7221i(2)(E) (2024).....	1
2017 Ky. Acts 758.....	29

2022 Ky. Acts 1982 ..... 29

Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676..... 28

Ala. Code § 16-6F-9(a) (2024)..... 17

Ala. Code § 16-6F-9(c) (2024) ..... 17

Cal. Educ. Code §§ 33050–33054 (2024)..... 9

Charter School Expansion Act of 1998, Pub.  
L. 105-278, sec. 3, § 10306, 112 Stat. 2682 ..... 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-123-102(2) (2024)..... 6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-115-104 (2024) ..... 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 22-5-101 to -122 (2024)..... 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-11-103(1) (2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-11-103(28) (2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-2-117 (2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-102 (2024) ..... 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-102(3) (2024)..... 5, 24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(1) (2024)..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(2)(b) (2024) ..... 9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(3) (2024)..... 8, 9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(4)(a) (2024) ..... 6, 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(5) (2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(6) (2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(6)(b)(III)  
(2024)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(7)(a) (2024) ..... 10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(7.5) (2024)..... 31

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104(8) (2024).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104.9 (2024) .....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104.9(2) (2024).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104.9(2)(b) (2024) .....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104.9(4) (2024).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-104.9(5) (2024).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-105 (2024) .....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-105(1)(a) (2024) .....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-106 (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-106(1)(h) (2024) .....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-106(1)(p) (2024) .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-106(2) (2024).....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-106(3) (2024).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-107 (2024) .....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-107.5(4) (2024).....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-108(3)(d) (2024) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-110(1)(a) (2024) .....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-110(3)(b) (2024) .....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-110(3)(d) (2024) .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-111(3) (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-111(3) (2024).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-112(7) (2024).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-118(10) (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-119(4) (2024).....	6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-404 (2024).....	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-404(6) (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-405(4) (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-512 (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-513(6)(b) (2024) .....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-703 (2024).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-703(8)(b) (2024) .....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-30.5-704 (2024).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-36-101 (2024).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-61-103 (2024).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-7-1003(9) (2024).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-106.3 (2024).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-77-102(15) (2024).....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-1-203 (2024).....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-1-203.5 (2024).....	22
Del. Code tit. 14, § 506(a) (2024).....	17
Educational Deregulation Act, Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §§ 3-124 to 3-129.11 (2011).....	9
Every Student Succeeds Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 95, sec. 4301, §§ 4301–4305, 129 Stat. 1802 (2015).....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 302D-1 (2024).....	1
Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, sec. 101, § 10306, 108 Stat. 3518 .....	1
La. Stat. § 17:3991(E) (2024) .....	17

Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 8 (2024).....	9
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2402 (2024) .....	17
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, sec. 501, § 5210, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.206 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-131 (2024).....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.2(C)(1) (2024) .....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(C) (2024).....	12, 21
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(2) (2024) .....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(5)–(17) (2024) .....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(18) (2024) .....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(G) (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-137 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-140 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-153 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.1 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2 (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 28-100 to -103 (2024) .....	25
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (June 16, 1906).....	27
S.C. Code § 59-40-20 (2024) .....	20
S.C. Code § 59-40-30 (2024) .....	20
S.C. Code § 59-40-40(2)(a) (2024).....	19
S.C. Code § 59-40-40(2)(c) (2024) .....	19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(2) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(3) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(7) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(8) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(9) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(10) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-50(B)(11) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-60 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-75(C) (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-110 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-120 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-125 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-140 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-155 (2024) ..... 19

S.C. Code § 59-40-210 (2024) ..... 19

Utah Code § 53G-5-404 (2024) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Albert Shanker, President, Am. Fed’n of  
 Teachers, National Press Club Speech  
 (Mar. 31, 1988)..... 15

Alyssa Rafa et al., Educ. Comm’n of the  
 States, *50-State Comparison: Charter  
 School Policies*,  
<https://www.ecs.org/charter-school-policies/>  
 (last visited Apr. 3, 2025) ..... 17

Ansley T. Erickson and Ernest Morrell (eds.), <i>Educating Harlem: A Century of Schooling and Resistance in a Black Community</i> (2018).....	14
<i>Charter</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	11
Cong. Budget Off., Budget Options: Eliminate the Tax Exemption for New Qualified Private Activity Bonds (Dec. 12, 2024) <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/budget-&lt;br/&gt;options/60944">https://www.cbo.gov/budget- options/60944</a> .....	32
<i>Contract</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	11
Derrick Bell, <i>Silent Covenants: Brown v. Board of Education and the Unfulfilled Hopes for Racial Reform</i> (2004).....	14
EdChoice, <i>School Choice in Michigan</i> , <a href="https://www.edchoice.org/school-&lt;br/&gt;choice/state/michigan/">https://www.edchoice.org/school- choice/state/michigan/</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	27
Electronic Municipal Market Access, <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/IssueView/Details/E&lt;br/&gt;S397606">https://emma.msrb.org/IssueView/Details/E S397606</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2025) .....	32
Electronic Municipal Market Access, <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/IssueView/Details/S&lt;br/&gt;S401108">https://emma.msrb.org/IssueView/Details/S S401108</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2025) .....	32
Ember Reichgott Junge, <i>Zero Chance of Passage: The Pioneering Charter School Story</i> (2012).....	15

Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides? States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (2022) .....	22
John E. Chubb & Terry M. Moe, <i>America’s Public Schools: Choice Is a Panacea</i> , Brookings Rev., Summer 1990 .....	16
Kenneth B. Clark, <i>Alternative Public School Systems</i> , 38 HARV. EDUC. REV. 100 (1968) .....	15
Matthew Ladner, <i>In Defense of Education’s “Wild West,”</i> Education Next (Jan. 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.educationnext.org/in-defense-educations-wild-west-charter-schools-thrive-four-corners-states/">https://www.educationnext.org/in-defense-educations-wild-west-charter-schools-thrive-four-corners-states/</a> .....	33
Miriam Seifter, <i>Understanding State Agency Independence</i> , 117 MICH. L. REV. 1537 (2018) .....	22
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, Confederation Cong., § 14, art. 3 .....	27
Ray Budde, <i>Education by Charter: Restructuring School Districts</i> (1974/1988) .....	15
Sara Sorbello, Local Initiatives Support Corporation, <i>Charter School Bond Issuance by State</i> , <a href="https://assets.foleon.com/eu-central-1/de-uploads-7e3kk3/48388/charter_school_bond_issuance_volume_4_1312024.41cd689c8da3.pdf">https://assets.foleon.com/eu-central-1/de-uploads-7e3kk3/48388/charter_school_bond_issuance_volume_4_1312024.41cd689c8da3.pdf</a> .....	31
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Charter School Resource Center, <i>Facilities Financing Opportunities (Credit Enhancement)</i> , <a href="https://charterschoolcenter.ed.gov/funding/f">https://charterschoolcenter.ed.gov/funding/f</a>	

activities-financing-opportunities (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	31
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Center for Educ. Statistics, <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=30">https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id= 30</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2025) .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(2) .....	13
